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S.B. N O . a W  THE SENATE 

STATE OF HAWAII 
TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE, 201 0 

JAN 2 5 2010 

A BILL FOR AN ACT 
RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE 

EIGHTEENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII: 

SECTION 1. The following sums, or so much thereof as shall 

be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act, are 

hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of 

Hawaii for fiscal year 2010-2011: 

1. To be expended by the department of education: 

A. August Ahrens elementary school, Oahu 

Design and construction for heat 

abatement improvements; ground and 

site improvements; equipment and 

appurtenances. 

Design 

Construction 

Total Funding 

B. Honowai elementary school, Oahu 

Design and construction of walls 

(room dividers) to separate the 

classrooms, H1/H2, H3/H4, H5/H6, 
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$ 90,000 

910,000 

$ 1,000,000 
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Gl/G2, G3/G4, L1/L2, and Jl/J2, 

with a permanent barrier and the 

design, construction, and 

installation of two solar exhaust 

ventilators in each of the rooms 

to assist in the ventilation. 

Design and construction 

Total Funding 

Design, construction, and 

equipment for electrical system 

improvements; ground and site 

improvements; equipment and 

appurtenances. 

Design 

Construction 

Equipment 

Total Funding 

C. Lehua elementary school, Oahu 

Design and construction for a new 

parking l o t ;  ground and site 

improvements; equipment and 

appurtenances. 

2 6 0 , 0 0 0  

260,000 

$ 100,000 

1,899,000 

1,000 

$ 2,000,000 
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Design 

Construction 

Total Funding 

D. Manana elementary school, Oahu 

Water drainage improvement. 

Design 

Total Funding 

School library renovation. 

Construction 

Design 

Equipment 

Total Funding 

E. Pearl City elementary school, Oahu 

Upgrade and reconfigure networking 

infrastructure. 

Total Funding 

Replace and upgrade air 

S.B. NO. 

conditioning. 

Total Funding 

Replace and upgrade roofing. 

Total Funding 

Upgrade electrical. 
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$ 100,000 

700,000 

$ 800,000 

$ 400,000 

$ 400,000 

$ 300,000 

60,000 

1,000 

$ 361,000 

$ 400,000 

$ 300,000 

$ 500,000 
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F. 

Total Funding 

Repair and replace walkways and 

gutters. 

Total Funding 

Design, construction, and 

equipment for school library 

expansion, renovation, and 

improvement; ground and site 

improvements; equipment and 

appurtenances. 

Design 

Construction 

E quipmen t 

Total Funding 

Pearl City public library, Oahu 

Parking lot expansion. 

Construction 

Design 

Total Funding 

SaBm NO. 

Renovation of restroom to meet ADA 

standards. 

Construction 
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$ 

$ 

500,000 

200,000 

$ 1,000 

1,998,000 

1,000 

$ 2,000,000 

$ 

$ 

$ 

7 5 0 , 0 0 0  

100,000 

8 5 0 , 0 0 0  

90,000 
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Design 

Total Funding 

G. Waipahu elementary school, Oahu 

New eight-classroom building 

(continued financing) . 

Construction 

Design 

Planning 

Equipment 

Total Funding 

Design and construction for 

architectural barrier removal; 

ground and site improvements; 

equipment and appurtenances. 

Design 

Construction 

30,000 

$ 120,000 

$ 11,890,000 

100,000 

1,000 

100,000 

$ 12,091,000 

$ 10,000 

90,000 
\ 

17 Total Funding $ 100,000 

18 2. To be expended by the department of accounting and general 

19 services: 

20 A. Friends of Waipahu Cultural Garden Park, Oahu 

21 Construction for improvements at 

22 Hawaii's Plantation Village. 
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1 Project qualifies as a grant, 

2 pursuant to chapter 42F, HRS. 

3 Construction $ 250,000 

4 Total Funding $ 250,000 

5 3. To be expended by the department of labor and industrial 

6 relations: 

7 A. Waipahu United Church of Christ, Oahu 

8 Design and construction for 

9 improvements for a community 

10 center. Project qualifies as a 

11 grant, pursuant to chapter 42F, 

12 HRS . 

13 

14 

Design 

Construction 

$ 1,000 

249,000 

15 Total Funding $ 250,000 

16 4. To be expended by the department of transportation: 

17 A. Drying bed facilities, Oahu 

18 Construction of drying bed 

19 facilities for the processing and 

20 disposal of highway debris 

21 collected by maintenance 

22 operations. 
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1 Construction $ 6,000,000 

2 Total Funding $ 6,000,000 

3 SECTION 2.  The sums appropriated for the respective 

4 capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the 

5 designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act. 

6 SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2010. 

7 

INTRODUCED BY: 
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Report Title: 
C I P ;  18th Senatorial District 

Description : 
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects to benefit 
the 18th senatorial district. 

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is 
not legislation or evidence of legislative intenf. 
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