JAN 2 5 2010

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE EIGHTEENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION 1. The following sums, or so much th	ereof	as shall
2	be sufficient to finance the projects listed in th	is Ac	t, are
3	hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of	the	State of
4	Hawaii for fiscal year 2010-2011:		
5	1. To be expended by the department of education	:	
6	A. August Ahrens elementary school, Oahu		
7	Design and construction for heat		
8	abatement improvements; ground and		
9	site improvements; equipment and		
10	appurtenances.		
11	Design	\$	90,000
12	Construction		910,000
13	Total Funding	\$	1,000,000
14	B. Honowai elementary school, Oahu		
15	Design and construction of walls		•
16	(room dividers) to separate the		
17	classrooms, H1/H2, H3/H4, H5/H6,		



1		G1/G2, $G3/G4$, $L1/L2$, and $J1/J2$,	
2		with a permanent barrier and the	
3		design, construction, and	
4		installation of two solar exhaust	
5		ventilators in each of the rooms	
6		to assist in the ventilation.	
7	/ -	Design and construction	\$ 260,000
8		Total Funding	\$ 260,000
9		Design, construction, and	
10		equipment for electrical system	1
11		improvements; ground and site	
12		improvements; equipment and	
13		appurtenances.	
14		Design	\$ 100,000
15		Construction	1,899,000
16		Equipment	1,000
17		Total Funding	\$ 2,000,000
18	С.	Lehua elementary school, Oahu	
19		Design and construction for a new	
20		parking lot; ground and site	
21		improvements; equipment and	
22		appurtenances.	

1	Design	\$	100,000
2	Construction		700,000
3	Total Funding	\$	800,000
4	D. Manana elementary school, Oahu		
5	Water drainage improvement.		
6	Design	\$	400,000
7	Total Funding	\$	400,000
8	School library renovation.		
9	Construction	\$	300,000
10	Design		60,000
11	Equipment		1,000
12	Total Funding	\$	361,000
13	E. Pearl City elementary school, Oahu		
14	Upgrade and reconfigure networking		
15	infrastructure.		
16	Total Funding	\$	400,000
17	Replace and upgrade air	•	
18	conditioning.		
19	Total Funding	\$	300,000
20	Replace and upgrade roofing.	7	
21	Total Funding	\$	500,000
22	Upgrade electrical.		

1		Total Funding	\$	500,000
2		Repair and replace walkways and		
3		gutters.		
4		Total Funding	\$	200,000
5		Design, construction, and	:	
6		equipment for school library		
7		expansion, renovation, and		
8		improvement; ground and site		
9		improvements; equipment and		•
10		appurtenances.	,	
11		Design	\$	1,000
12		Construction		1,998,000
13		Equipment		1,000
14		Total Funding	\$	2,000,000
15	F.	Pearl City public library, Oahu		
16		Parking lot expansion.	(
17		Construction	\$	750,000
18		Design		100,000
19		Total Funding	\$	850,000
20		Renovation of restroom to meet ADA		
21		standards.		
22	·	Construction	\$	90,000

S.B. NO. 2LH2

1	Design			30,000
2	Total Funding		\$	120,000
3	G. Waipahu elementary school, (Oahu		
4	New eight-classroom building	g .		
5	(continued financing).			
6	Construction		\$	11,890,000
7	Design			100,000
8	Planning			1,000
9	Equipment			100,000
10	Total Funding		\$	12,091,000
11	Design and construction for			
12	architectural barrier remova	al;		
13	ground and site improvements	s;		
14	equipment and appurtenances			
15	Design		\$	10,000
16	Construction			90,000
17	Total Funding		\$	100,000
18	2. To be expended by the department	of accounti	ng and	general
19	services:			
20	A. Friends of Waipahu Cultural	Garden Park	, Oahu	
21	Construction for improvement	ts at		
22	Hawaii's Plantation Village	•		

1	Project qualifies as a grant,		
2	pursuant to chapter 42F, HRS.		
3	Construction	\$	250,000
4	Total Funding	\$	250,000
5	3. To be expended by the department of labor and	indus	trial
6 .	relations:		
7	A. Waipahu United Church of Christ, Oahu		
8	Design and construction for		
9	improvements for a community		
10	center. Project qualifies as a		
11	grant, pursuant to chapter 42F,		
12	HRS.		
13	Doojan		1,000
	Design	\$	1,000
14	Construction	Ş 	249,000
14 15	. -	\$	•
	Construction	\$	249,000
15	Construction Total Funding	\$	249,000
15 16	Construction Total Funding 4. To be expended by the department of transport	\$	249,000
15 16 17	Construction Total Funding 4. To be expended by the department of transport A. Drying bed facilities, Oahu	\$	249,000
15 16 17 18	Construction Total Funding 4. To be expended by the department of transport A. Drying bed facilities, Oahu Construction of drying bed	\$	249,000
15 16 17 18 19	Construction Total Funding 4. To be expended by the department of transport A. Drying bed facilities, Oahu Construction of drying bed facilities for the processing and	\$	249,000

1	Construction	\$	6,000,000
2	Total Funding	\$	6,000,000
3	SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respe	ecti	ve
4	capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be exp	end	ed by the
5	designated expending agency for the purposes of this	a Ac	t.
6	SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July	1,	2010.
7			
	INTRODUCED BY: Clasence & Paris	u	hihum

Report Title:

CIP; 18th Senatorial District

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects to benefit the 18th senatorial district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.